After recording, return to: Richard A. Finnigan 2112 Black Lake Blvd., SW Olympia, WA 98512

ASSIGNMENT OF EASEMENTS AND WATER RIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT dated the 19¹² day of March, 2009, is entered into by Bliss Industries, Inc., d/b/a Y Bar S Water Company, a Washington corporation ("Seller"), and City of Enumclaw, a Washington municipal corporation ("Purchaser"), hereinafter also collectively referred to as the "parties" or individually referred to as a "party."

WHEREAS, Purchaser is acquiring the water system assets of Seller located in King County, Washington and used in connection with the water system owned by Seller and known generally as Y Bar S Water System, System #988757.

WHEREAS, the Seller has agreed to assign all of their rights, title and interest in, to and under any existing easements and or water rights not transferred pursuant to the authority of the Asset Purchase and Sale Agreement dated the 13th day of August, 2008, as they may exist.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment and Assumption of Seller's Interest. Seller hereby assigns to Purchaser all of their right, title and interest in, to and under the easements identified on Exhibit 1 (the "Easements") and the water rights identified on Exhibit 2 (the "Water Rights"), together with all of Seller's right, title and interest in the property and fixtures located thereon. Subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, Purchaser hereby accepts said assignments and agrees to assume all of Seller's rights, duties and obligations under the Easements arising from and after the 20th day of March, 2009.
- 2. <u>Seller's Warranties and Representations</u>. Seller hereby warrants and represents to Purchaser that: (a) Seller is the sole owner of the easement holder's interest under the Easements and the water rights holder's interest under the Water Rights; and (b) that the same have not been otherwise assigned, subleased or otherwise transferred or encumbered.
- 3. Third Party. Nothing in this Assignment, whether expressed or implied, is intended to confer any rights or remedies under or by reason of this Assignment on any persons or entities other than the parties hereto and their respective successors. Nothing in this Assignment, whether expressed or implied, is intended to relieve or discharge the obligation or liability of any third party to this Assignment. No provision of this Assignment shall give any third party any right of subrogation or action over or against any party to this Assignment.

- 4. Attorneys Fees and Costs. In the event of any conflict, claim or dispute between the parties hereto arising out of or relating to the subject matter of this Assignment, whether or not such conflict, claim or dispute has its basis in law or in equity, the prevailing party shall be entitled to receive from the non-prevailing party all reasonable costs and expenses of every sort whatsoever including, but not limited to, arbitrator's fees, mediation fees, deposition costs, expert witness fees, accounting expenses and actual attorneys' fees incurred or expended, whether or not arbitration or court proceedings are initiated, and including all such costs or expenses incurred or expended in arbitration, in trial, on appeal or in any bankruptcy or receivership proceeding.
- 5. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Each party hereto will execute and deliver such further instruments and take such further action as may be required to carry out the intent and purpose of this Assignment.
- 6. Successors in Interest. This Assignment shall be binding upon, inure to the benefit of, and be enforceable by and against the respective heirs, executors, administrators, personal representatives and successors of the parties hereto.
- 7. Waiver. No waiver of any provision of this Assignment shall be deemed to be a waiver of any other provision hereof, nor shall such waiver constitute a continuing waiver. No waiver shall be binding unless executed in writing by the party making the waiver.
- 8. <u>Incorporated by Reference</u>. The exhibits attached hereto are incorporated herein by this reference as though set forth in full.
- 9. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts which taken together shall constitute one agreement.

Seller:	Purchaser:
BLISS INDUSTRIES INC., d/b/a	CITY OF ENUMCLAW
Y BAR S WATER COMPANY By:	Mayor John G. Wise
Its: President	Attested:
	Marcia Hopkins, City Clerk
	Approved as to form:
	Michael J. Reynolds, City Attorney

- 4. Attorneys Fees and Costs. In the event of any conflict, claim or dispute between the parties hereto arising out of or relating to the subject matter of this Assignment, whether or not such conflict, claim or dispute has its basis in law or in equity, the prevailing party shall be entitled to receive from the non-prevailing party all reasonable costs and expenses of every sort whatsoever including, but not limited to, arbitrator's fees, mediation fees, deposition costs, expert witness fees, accounting expenses and actual attorneys' fees incurred or expended, whether or not arbitration or court proceedings are initiated, and including all such costs or expenses incurred or expended in arbitration, in trial, on appeal or in any bankruptcy or receivership proceeding.
- 5. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Each party hereto will execute and deliver such further instruments and take such further action as may be required to carry out the intent and purpose of this Assignment.
- 6. Successors in Interest. This Assignment shall be binding upon, inure to the benefit of, and be enforceable by and against the respective heirs, executors, administrators, personal representatives and successors of the parties hereto.
- 7. Waiver. No waiver of any provision of this Assignment shall be deemed to be a waiver of any other provision hereof, nor shall such waiver constitute a continuing waiver. No waiver shall be binding unless executed in writing by the party making the waiver.
- 8. <u>Incorporated by Reference</u>. The exhibits attached hereto are incorporated herein by this reference as though set forth in full.
- 9. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts which taken together shall constitute one agreement.

Seller:		Purchaser:
BLISS INDUSTR Y BAR S WATE	ES, INC., d/b/a R COMPANY	CITY OF ENUMCLAW
Ву:		Mayor John G. Wise
Ira Denis Its: President		Attested: Marcia Hopkins, City Clerk
		Michael J. Reynolds, City Attorney

STATE OF Washington) ss.	
) 55.	
County of King	
On this 19th day of Ward Public in and for the State of Ward of appeared Ira Denison, to me known to be the P Water Company, the corporation that executed acknowledged said instrument to be the free are the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and of said instrument.	on oath stated that he/she is authorized to execute
Witness my hand at the oial seal here	to affixed the day and year first above written.
G AR .	Sondra Le La Nason [Printed Name] [Potary Public in and for the State of Jashington residing at Seattle My commission expires 1/29/2013
STATE OF WASHINGTON)	
) ss.	
County of King)	
Public in and for the State of Washington, du John G. Wise, to me known to be the Mayor	, 2009, before me, the undersigned, a Notary ly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared of the City of Enumclaw, the municipal corporation ment, and acknowledged said instrument to be the cipal corporation, for the uses and purposes therein orized to execute said instrument.
Witness my hand and official seal her	eto affixed the day and year first above written.
Withos my hand and ordered	•
	In ' 4-1 Name of
	[Printed Name] Notary Public in and for the State of
<i>i</i>	Washington, residing at
*)	My commission expires
	TATA OCTUMENTON TO A

STATE OF)	
County of	
appeared Ira Denison, to me known to be the Water Company, the corporation that execute acknowledged said instrument to be the free the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and said instrument.	, 2009, before me, the undersigned, a Notary, duly commissioned and sworn, personally President of Bliss Industries, Inc., d/b/a Y Bar S ed the within and foregoing instrument, and and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for I on oath stated that he/she is authorized to execute
Witness my hand and official seal he	reto affixed the day and year first above written.
	<u> </u>
	[Printed Name] Notary Public in and for the State of, residing at My commission expires
	My commission expires
Public in and for the State of Washington, d John G. Wise, to me known to be the Mayor that executed the within and foregoing instr free and voluntary act and deed of said mun mentioned, and on oath stated that he is aut	•
Witness my hand and official seal h	ereto affixed the day and year first above written.
	(avol Barnes
S BARNES SON EXAMPLES PUBLIC OF TOP OF THE SON EXAMPLES OF THE S	[Printed Name] Notary Public in and for the State of Washington, residing at Enumeland My commission expires June 29, 2012

EXHIBIT 1

EASEMENTS

WELL SITE LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS:

Well Located on Lot 13 Y Bar S Division 2 Recorded in Vol. 120 pages 83 & 84 of Plats under Auditors File # 198202170532 with well site rights described in Restrictive Covenant under Auditors File # 198309220669 and 198309220670 King County Washington

Wells Located on Lot 3 of King County Short Plat 278121 recorded under Auditors File #198211100686 with Well site rights described in the Restrictive Covenant filed under Auditors File #197301180471 King County, Wa.

Well site with well site rights described in Hentel Well Easement as described in Auditors File # 197701140711 and 199003150283 therein with well location described as 211 feet west of the east boundary and 104 feet north of the south boundary of the NW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Section 2 Twp. 20 N., Range 6 E.W.M., together with Restrictive Covenant as described under Auditors File # 197303140484, King County Wa.

EASEMENTS IN ROAD RIGHT OF WAYS AND COUNTY ROAD FRANCHISE

Easement For Water Lines In High View Estates Roadways as described in Auditors File # 197701210464 and 199003150282 records of King County. Also under A.F. # 6556387 entitled Dedication of Easements, King County, WA.

Franchise # 5392 King County for water lines in road right of ways in the Y Bar S subdivisions.

WATER STORAGE SITE EASEMENT

The water storage tank site all as described in an Easement For Reservoir dated November 5th 1976 under A.F. 197701140710 records of King County Washington, Described: East 60' of the South 120' of the NE 1/4 of NW 1/4 of SW 1/4 of NE 1/4 Sec. 2 Twp. 20 North, Range 6 E. W.M. King County Wa. Except the West 50' of the South 60'.

OTHER EASEMENTS

The Declaration of Easements, Restrictions and Covenants for High View Estates recorded under King County Auditor's File No. 197105140382.

Restrictive Covenants for Y – S Ranchettes, Division No. 2, recorded under King County Auditor's File No. 198203170446.

Restrictive Covenants and Easements recorded under King County Auditor's File No. 199402240494.

All rights conveyed by instrument recorded under King County Auditors File 197701140708.

EXHIBIT 2

WATER RIGHTS (see attached certificates)

G1-20529C G1-20398C Groundwater Certificate 3232A DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

1615416 NOMETO 171-205296	9654117 RUMBER 01-205299		CATION NUMBER		
g1-20529G			31-20529		1973
	1 11-60-26-1				
4			•		(30P C00E)
ROBERT L. CHART	rrs	10:14:	-	TIAID	08022
DESS (STREET)		Enunclas:		entinetan	Canley
39304 - 254th S	R. If the herein named apply of the public waters of the public waters of the public waters of the P.	icant has made p	roof to the sotts	Jaction of the pepula.	and specifically
his is to certify the	nt the herein named apply of the public waters of sions contained in the P or been perfected in acc	the State of Wa	gjijngjon as nere	of Ecology, and that	sald right to the
				are of Washington, a	nd is hereby corr-
of mid waters it	of the public waters of sions contained in the P as been perfected in according to the property of Ecology and expression of Ecology and Ecology a	ordance will the	e showil.		
round by the Depar	tment of Ecology and Er	C WATER TO BE A	DEPOPRIATED		
	PUBL	C WATER TO BE A	Tradi (IDA-		•
URCE					
A contt - Rivallo	0', Proposed well				
BUTARY DE HE BUREALE	WATERS)			MAXILLES ACRE-FEET FEST	TAR
		JU GALLONS PER MIN	UTE		I EACH
ANNUM CUBIC FEET PER	EXCOMD	50.0		45.0	
				an towns tink	ne rido
VANTITY, TYPE OF USE.	MERIOD OF USE	population o	£ 45 occupyi	ng 15 homes. Wat	er use
Group Domestic	Supply - estimated	<u> </u>		** - * ** *****	enstinunus use
		- capita per đ	sy = 7.5 acr	6-16ar ber Agent	
estimated	BE 130 WALLOWS		- ·	sor twelgation.	of 15 acres .
	and 15 to October)37.5 acre-	fast per yea	E FOI TITES	
			•	,	
estimated Irrigation (A					
Irrigation (A			THE PARTY OF PARTY	AI.	
-	. Loi	CATION OF DIVER	SION WITHDRAW	AL:	
-	LO				
-	LO				
APPROXIDATE LOCATION	LOI DIVERSION/WITHDRAWAL feet east and 1020	feet south p	f center of s	Section 2	
APPROXIDATE LOCATION	LOI DIVERSION/WITHDRAWAL feet east and 1020	feet south p	f center of s	Section 2	
ATTROLIBATE LOCATION	LO	feet south b	center of Se	ection 2	
2077-021-02-2-10-02-2-02-02-2-10-02-02-2-10-02-02-02-02-02-02-02-02-02-02-02-02-02	tor Diversion/WithDRAWAL feet east and 1020 fact north and 650	feet south D	center of Se	ection 2	COUNTY
2077-021-02-2-10-02-2-02-02-2-10-02-02-2-10-02-02-02-02-02-02-02-02-02-02-02-02-02	tor Diversion/WithDRAWAL feet east and 1020 fact north and 650	feet east of	center of Se	Section 2	K†uk Conni
POW #2 - 1270 FOW #2 - 1270 LOCATED BITHIN ISLA	LOI DIVERSION/WITHDRAWAL feet east and 1020	feet south D	center of Se	ection 2	1
POW 01 - 1150 POW 02 - 1270 LOCATED WITHIN ISUAL THES	OF DIVERSION WITH DRAWAL feet east snd 1020 feet north and 650	feet south p	center of Se	ection 2	1
POW #2 - 1270 FOW #2 - 1270 LOCATED WITHIN ISLAL THE	OF DIVERSION WITH DRAWAL feet east snd 1020 feet north and 650 LEST LEGAL SUSDIVISIONS	feet south p	Genter of Secondary N. RANG 20	ection 2 c. H. OR W. I M. H. W.B. L. 6E 09	1

ERLERY, NWASEK, SWEREL, Sec. 2, T. 20 M., R. 6 E.W.M., King County, Washington; EXCEPT west 416 feet of SWESEK; EXCEPT west 208.71 feet of eact 438.71 feet of swest 208.71 feet of SWESEK.

A PARTY NAMED IN

. Roll

A v

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

RITEICATE NULTBER	PERMIT NUMBER	ATFLICATION NUMBER PRIORITY D		Jenuary 5, 1973	
G1-20398C	@1-20;	987	G1-20398		
- NT					
CLYDE V. SWEETEY		IC 11+1	157.4	- •	IZTP CODE
10425 - 15th Avenue This is to certify that the	. S.W.	Seattle	Kar.	<u>ingrea</u>	98116
ons is in certify that is a right to the use of the highest to the provisions see of said waters has been med by the Department	n perjected in n'i Feology and	accordance Will II d entered of record BALIC WATER TO BE	us shown.		
A well - 811x251		-			
HUTERY 135 116 SLIEFAL I WATERS	11				
					CAT BES WEND
	, HA	KINDU GALITINS FER MIN	LITE WA	NINNIM ACRES	•
EXPORT CHIEF FELL PLR SLEGGED	125	48.0	ĮITF MA	41.	•
	125	48.0	LITF M.		•
CANNON CORIC PEL 1 PLR 51 CUMP	125	48.0	urf u		•
NAMES OF STREET AND STREET	125	48.0	LITF M.		•
CHANGE SELL SELECTIONS	Supply - co	ntinuousiy			•
ANTITY, TYPE OF THE PERSONS COMMENTED COMMENTALLY DORNER TIC	Supply - co	nt inuous iy	SIDN/WITHDRAWAL	41	•
ANTIFY, TWEE CHOICE, PERSON C COMMENTERY DOMESTIC	Supply - co	nt inuous iy	SIDN/WITHDRAWAL	41	•
ANTITY, TYPE OF THE PERSONS COMMENTED COMMENTALLY DORNER TIC	Supply - co	ABJO ntinuously OCATION OF DIVER	SIDN/WITHDRAWAL	41 Sec. 2	.0
ANTITY, TYPE OF THE PERSONS COMMENTERS OF THE COMMENT IN	Supply - co	ABJO ntinuously OCATION OF DIVER	SIDN/WITHDRAWAL	41 Sec. 2	•

All of the Plat of Y-S Ranchettes within Sec. 1 and 2, T. 20 N., R. 6 E.W.M.

F ついるり 開発

3333111 200 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
CERTIFICATE RECORD NO 7 PAGE NO. 3232-A
STATE OF WASHINGTON, COUNTY OF KADE
Certificate of Ground Water Right
legical in recordance with the provisions of Chapter 208, Lowe of Washington for 1945, and amendments therete, and th rules and regulations of the State Supervisor of Water Resources thoseunder.

TORU VY MAIT THIS IS TO CERTIFY That Enworldy, Vachington to the satisfaction of the State Supervisor of Water Resources of Washington, of a right to the use of the ground unters of a WOLL ... located within tha 113982 Sec. 2 Tup 20 N.R. GE-W.M. for the purpose of ___irrigation, domestic supply and stock water under and subject to provisions contained in Ground Water Permit No. 4364 _issued by the State Supervisor of Water Resources and that said right to the use of said ground waters has been perjected in accordance with the laws of Washington, and is hereby confirmed by the State Supervisor of Water _ at page _3232-A Resources of Washington and entered of record in Volume 7 that the right hereby confirmed dates from June 27, 1957 _____; that the quantity of ground water under the right hereby confirmed for the purposes aforestil, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed 40 Ballons por minute; 20 norefact nor your for the irrigation of 10 norms and for depondic number and A description of the lands to which such ground water right to appurtenant, and the place where

SURNER and USSER, noc.2, T.20 N., R.6 E.V.N., Loop county road and portion of SubsEt, nec.2 for comprey-

The right to the use of the ground water aforesaid hereby confirmed is restricted to like lands or place of use herein described, except as provided in Sections 6 and 7, Chapter 122, Laure of 1929. WITNESS the seal and signature of the State Supervisor of Water Resources affixed this

12th day of __Decabor_____, 19_56.

such water is put to beneficial use, is as follows:

胍